

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

S.P.S., *ex rel.* SHORT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.

1:19-CV-04960-AT

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. The Ballot Order Statute requires that candidates affiliated with the Governor’s political party be listed first.2

 B. The primacy effect’s impact on elections is well-accepted and has now been broadly affirmed by empirical research.3

 C. The Ballot Order Statute gives Republican candidates a substantial advantage in Georgia’s elections.6

 D. Multiple recent elections have been decided within the margin of advantage conferred by the Ballot Order Statute.8

 E. Georgia voters will decide multiple competitive races in 2020.9

III. ARGUMENT10

 A. Plaintiffs are highly likely to succeed on the merits.10

 1. Legal Standard11

 2. The Ballot Order Statute unconstitutionally treats the similarly situated major parties differently, severely burdening Plaintiffs.12

 3. The burdens imposed by the Ballot Order Statute on Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights cannot be justified by a legitimate, much less compelling, state interest.17

 B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury absent an injunction.20

 C. The balance of the equities and public interest favor an injunction.22

IV. CONCLUSION.....233

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Akins v. Sec’y of State,
 154 N.H. 67 (N.H. 2006)5, 17, 18

Burdick v. Takushi,
 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....11, 19

Bush v. Gore,
 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....12

Carillon Imps., Ltd. v. Frank Pesce Int’l Grp., Ltd.,
 112 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 1997)10

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....12

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....12

Cunningham v. Adams,
 808 F.2d 815 (11th Cir. 1987)22

Curling v. Kemp,
 334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018) (Totenberg, J.), *aff’d*,
Curling v. Ga. Sec’y of State, 761 F. App’x 927 (11th Cir. 2019).....11

Curling v. Raffensperger,
 397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....21, 23

Democratic Exec. Comm. v. Lee,
 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)11, 20, 24

Elliott v. Sec’y of State,
 295 Mich. 245 (Mich. 1940).....5

Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner,
 No. 4:16CV607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16,
 2016)20, 22, 24, 25

Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)12

Ga. Coal. for the People’s Agenda v. Kemp,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....23, 24

Gould v. Grubb,
14 Cal. 3d 661 (Cal. 1975).....passim

Graves v. McElderry,
946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....passim

Hand v. Scott,
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) 15

Holtzman v. Power,
62 Misc. 2d 1020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970), *aff’d*, 311 N.Y.S.2d 824
(1970)passim

Jacobson v. Lee,
No. 4:18-cv-262-MW/CAS, 2019 WL 6044035 (N.D. Fla. Nov.
15, 2019)passim

Kautenburger v. Jackson,
85 Ariz. 128 (Ariz. 1958).....5

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner,
314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)23

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning,
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)24

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)22, 24

Mann v. Powell,
314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969), *aff’d*, 398 U.S. 955 (1970)2, 15

Mann v. Powell,
333 F. Supp. 1261 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....22

Martin v. Kemp,
 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....20, 22

McLain v. Meier,
 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)passim

Netsch v. Lewis,
 344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....14, 22

Norman v. Reed,
 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....11

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)20, 22

Picou v. Gillum,
 874 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1989)15

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....17

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....16

Sangmeister v. Woodard,
 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977)passim

State ex rel. Roof v. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 39 Ohio St. 2d 130 (1974)5

Taylor v. Louisiana,
 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....24

United States v. Georgia,
 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....24

STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-285(c)passim
